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[Published November 30, 1955.

CHAPTER 675

AN ACT to create 20.005 (1) (b) (line 359z) of the statutes, relating to
an appropriation of $5,000 for Annabelle Spencer for injuries received
while a student at Whitewater state college.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, -represented i,n senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.005 (1) (b) ( line 359z) of the statutes is created to
read:

20.005 (1) (b)
359z Annabelle Spencer	 $5,000

SECTION 2. There is appropriated from the general fund to Annabelle
Spencer, 532 S. Second Street, Delavan, Wisconsin, the sum of $5,000 to
compensate her for hospital and medical expenses, disruption of har
education and the loss of sight in her left eye caused by an explosion during
an experiment on January 11, 1954, in the chemistry laboratory at White-
water state college allegedly caused by defective apparatus. Acceptance
of this appropriation shall operate as a full and complete release to the
state of any claim arising by virtue of such losses.

Approved November 25, 1955.
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